

Mendocino County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-0491 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Agreement Status: Consent Agenda

File created: 5/28/2020 In control: Health and Human Services Agency

On agenda: 6/10/2020 Final action:

Title: Discussion and Possible Action Including Approval of Retroactive Agreement with Redwood

Community Services in the Amount of \$152,742 to Provide Services to Individuals and Families in Accordance with Center for Disease Control and Prevention COVID-19 Guidelines and Create a Program Guide to Homeless Services in Alignment with Mendocino County Homeless Services Continuum of Care's Strategic Plan, Effective March 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020

(Sponsor: Health and Human Services Agency)

Sponsors: Health and Human Services Agency

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agreement 20-081

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
0/40/0000	4	D		

6/10/2020 1 Board of Supervisors

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Health and Human Services Agency

Meeting Date: June 10, 2020

Department Contact:Tammy Moss ChandlerPhone:463-7774Department Contact:Megan Van SantPhone:463-7733

Item Type: Regular Agenda **Time Allocated for Item**: 15 minutes

Agenda Title:

Discussion and Possible Action Including Approval of Retroactive Agreement with Redwood Community Services in the Amount of \$152,742 to Provide Services to Individuals and Families in Accordance with Center for Disease Control and Prevention COVID-19 Guidelines and Create a Program Guide to Homeless Services in Alignment with Mendocino County Homeless Services Continuum of Care's Strategic Plan, Effective March 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020

(Sponsor: Health and Human Services Agency)

Recommended Action/Motion:

Approve retroactive Agreement with Redwood Community Services in the Amount of \$152,742 to provide services to individuals and families in accordance with Center for Disease Control and Prevention COVID-19 guidelines and create a Program Guide to homeless services in alignment with Mendocino County Homeless Services Continuum of Care's Strategic Plan, effective March 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020; authorize the Health and Human Services Agency Director or designee to sign any future amendments to the Agreement that do not increase the annual maximum amount; and authorize Chair to sign same.

File #: 20-0491, Version: 1

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

N/A

Summary of Request:

The proposed Agreement with Redwood Community Services (RCS) supports Mendocino County's Whole Person Care (WPC) Pilot Project and distributes a portion of Mendocino County's Emergency Homeless Funding issued by the state in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. Funding for the Whole Person Care Pilot Project spanned five fiscal years beginning in 2016. WPC funding, which expires in December 2020 under the State's Medi-Cal 2020 Waiver, is for prioritization of services for persons with mental illness and additional barriers including homelessness or housing instability. The goal of the WPC program is to provide comprehensive coordinated care resulting in better health outcomes among participants with mental illness.

RCS is the inland agency managing the Emergency Homeless Shelter and Building Bridges, Homeless Services Day Center. Building Bridges, Homeless Services Day Center, provides an access point to services for many WPC Pilot Project enrollees. Under the guidelines specified in the proposed Agreement, RCS will create a Program Guide for Homeless Services and define which services are provided, related to WPC Pilot Program activities.

Additional Emergency Homeless Funding from the Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency (BCSH), approved by the Board on May 19, 2020, will allow RCS to maintain a sanitary shelter environment for staff and clients in compliance with the Center for Disease Control and Prevention's COVID-19 guidelines. The funding supports purchase of supplies and equipment needed to protect staff engaging with individuals experiencing homelessness, including masks for clients.

The Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) has utilized remaining funds from Mendocino County's BCSH allocation to fully or partially fund contracts with Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center (MCHC) and Raise & Shine. The MCHC contract funds pandemic-related immediate housing needs of Winter Shelter Guests, and the Raise & Shine contract allows Raise & Shine to serve as the fiscal agent for the Immediate Needs Housing Fund, which provides for direct services such as: assisting a homeless individual with a room rental from a friend or family; down payment assistance if traditional Rapid Rehousing funds are not an option; transportation to a family member living in another community; sanitation and hygiene supplies for homeless encampments; and/or assistance with past due utility payments or similar needs.

The proposed contract is retroactive due to the demands of the COVID-19 pandemic response and the press of other business, which resulted in the meeting between HHSA, the Mendocino County Homeless Services Continuum of Care Co-Chairs, and the Homelessness Action Ad Hoc Committee not taking place until May 15, which was too late to make the May 19 Board agenda.

Alternative Action/Motion:

Return to staff for alternative handling.

Supervisorial District: All

vote requirement: Majority

Supplemental Information Available Online At: N/A

Fiscal Details:

source of funding: Whole Person Care Pilot Project,

Intergovernmental Transfer and COVID-19 Emergency

Homeless Services Funding

current f/y cost: \$100,000 WPC; \$52,742 Emergency if no, please describe:

Homeless Services Funding

budgeted in current f/y: Yes

File #: 20-0491, Version: 1

annual recurring cost: N/A

revenue agreement: No

budget clarification: There is a county match for this grant that is funded through the IGT process; matchin funds are identified through existing HHSA resources. There is no match for the \$52,742 County portion of this contract.

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Darcie Antle, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Lindsey Dunham, Deputy Clerk I

Date: June 16, 2020

<u>Note to Department</u> Number of Original Agreements Returned to Dept: o Original Agreement Delivered to

Auditor? No

Final Status: Approved

Executed Item: Agreement Number: 20-081

